

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-11437-GG

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

DAVID RIVERA,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 17-cv-22643

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Jeffrey David Feldman
TRAILBLAZER
1200 Brickell Avenue
Penthouse 1900
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: 305.222.7851
Fax: 305.760.4193
jfeldman@trailblazerlaw.com

Thomas L. Hunker
Virginia Ashley Paxton
HUNKER PAXTON APPEALS & TRIALS
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Phone: 877.841.8808
Fax: 954.477.7313
thomas.hunker@hunkerappeals.com
ashley.paxton@hunkerappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Citations.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
The Federal Election Campaign Act (FECA).....	5
The Federal Election Commission (FEC).....	10
The 2012 Election.....	13
FEC’s Presuit Investigation.....	15
FEC’s Original Complaint.....	21
FEC’s Amended Complaint.....	23
Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	25
Rivera’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	28
Rivera’s Post-Judgment Motion.....	29
Summary of the Argument.....	31

Argument.....33

I. The trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction because FEC did not establish that it was unable -- prior to litigation -- to correct or prevent a violation of § 30122 based on the “primary liability” theory asserted in its amended complaint.....33

A. FEC’s presuit notices, probable cause determination, and attempts at conciliation were based on the invalid “secondary liability” theory asserted in its original complaint.....34

B. FEC illegally contacted, communicated, attempted to conciliate directly with Rivera rather than his designated counsel.....36

II. FEC failed to state a cause of action because it alleged that Rivera “made” the contributions in his own name to the Sternad campaign and § 30122 has nothing to do with making false reports to FEC.....38

III. The district court entered summary judgment for FEC based on hearsay, non-record material, and conflicting evidence.....42

IV. Section 30109(a)(6)(C)’s 300–1000% enhanced civil penalty is unconstitutionally vague and excessive.....44

V. The district court’s \$465,000 civil penalty is an unconstitutional excessive fine under the Eighth Amendment.....48

Conclusion.....53

Certificate of Compliance.....53

Certificate of Service.....54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEC Cases

<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5 n.3, 6 n.8
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	5 n.6, 6 n.7
<i>FEC v. Friends of Jane Harman</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	44
<i>FEC v. Kalogianis</i> , No. 8:06-cv-68-T-23EAJ, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88139 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 30, 2007).....	44, 51 n.34
<i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983).....	1
* <i>FEC v. Swallow</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018)	passim
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	50 n.32, 51 n.33
<i>FEC v. Toledano</i> , 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	36 n.26
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	50 n.32
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7 n.11-12, 8 n.13, 39
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6 n.7
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1

DOJ Cases

Fieger v. United States AG,
542 F.3d 1111 (6th Cir. 2008).....10

* *United States v. Curran*,
20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994).....5, 38, 42, 7 n.12

United States v. Hsia,
24 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1998).....7 n.12, 8 n.14

United States v. Hsu,
669 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2012).....7 n.13

United States v. O’Donnell,
608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010).....8 and n.15, 49

United States v. Trie,
21 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998).....39

United States v. Whittemore,
776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015).....8 n.14

Other Cases

Arizona Right to Life PAC v. Bayless,
320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....51 n.33

Bedoya v. Aventura Limousine & Transp. Serv., Inc.,
861 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....38

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....51 n.33

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....51 n.33

Gonzales v. Madigan,
990 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2021).....51 n.35

Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush,
892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....52 n.36

Manley v. Law,
889 F. 3d 885 (7th Cir. 2018).....52 n.36

Newsom v. Golden,
602 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (M.D. Tenn. 2022).....52

Raila v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.,
No. 19 C 7580, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215458
(N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2021).....52 n.36

Reardon v. Danley,
No. 21-CV-2260, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144883
(C.D. Ill. July 6, 2022).....52 n.36

Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC v. Maupin,
892 F. Supp. 1246 (E.D. Mo. 1995).....51 n.33

Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland,
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....50 n.32

Statutes

* 2 U.S.C. § 431 [52 U.S.C. § 30101].....3, 5-6

2 U.S.C. § 434 [52 U.S.C. § 30104].....6 n.8-10, 7 n.11, 40, 42

2 U.S.C. § 437d [52 U.S.C. § 30107].....10

* 2 U.S.C. § 437g [52 U.S.C. § 30109].....passim

* 2 U.S.C. § 441a [52 U.S.C. § 30116].....passim

* 2 U.S.C. § 441f [52 U.S.C. § 30122].....passim

2 U.S.C. § 441g [52 U.S.C. § 30123].....6, 40

2 U.S.C. § 455 [52 U.S.C. § 30145].....36 n.26

18 U.S.C. § 2.....passim

18 U.S.C. § 371.....15, 38, 40, 42

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....15, 38-40, 42

18 U.S.C. § 3282.....36 n.26

28 U.S.C. § 530B.....37
 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....36 n.26

* 52 U.S.C. § 30101 [2 U.S.C. § 431].....3, 5-6
 52 U.S.C. § 30104 [2 U.S.C. § 434].....6 n.8-10, 7 n.11, 40, 42
 52 U.S.C. § 30107 [2 U.S.C. § 437d].....10
 * 52 U.S.C. § 30109 [2 U.S.C. § 437g].....passim
 52 U.S.C. § 30116 [2 U.S.C. § 441a].....passim
 * 52 U.S.C. § 30122 [2 U.S.C. § 441f].....passim
 52 U.S.C. § 30123 [2 U.S.C. § 441g].....6, 40
 52 U.S.C. § 30145 [2 U.S.C. § 455].....36 n.26

Pub. L. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....13, 46 n.28
 H.R. 8528, 117th Cong. § 354 (2022).....10, 41

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 104.3.....6 n.8
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13.....6 n.10
 11 C.F.R. § 104.14.....7 n.11
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20.....6 n.7, n.10
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21.....6 n.7, n.10
 11 C.F.R. § 109.23.....6 n.7
 11 C.F.R. § 110.4.....passim
 * **11 C.F.R. § 111.23.....11, 36-37**
 * **11 C.F.R. § 111.24.....13, 22, 40**
 11 C.F.R. § 114.12.....7 n.11

28 C.F.R. 77.3.....37

43 Fed. Reg. 5441 (1978).....12
 54 Fed. Reg. 34098 (1989).....21
 79 Fed. Reg. 77841 (2014).....3 n.1
 88 Fed. Reg. 24986 (2023).....12
 88 Fed. Reg. 33816 (2023).....10, 12

FEC Office of General Counsel,
(OGC) Enforcement Manual (June 2013).....11

Office of the Law Revision Counsel,
United States Code: Editorial Reclassification Table.....3 n.1

Rules

Fla. Bar R. 4-4.2.....37

S.D. Fla. Local R. 11.1.....38

FRAP 4.....1
